保障保險業務之被保險人及受益人權利，並監督保險公

司之財務償付能力，俾提供適足保險保障，以保護其權

利。

k. 致力於提升保險公司之績效及效率，並責成其遵守專業

規則及道德，以增強其為保險受益人提供更佳服務之能

力，並達成保險公司間之正向競爭。

Article (5) Capital and Reserves
1) The capital of the Central Bank shall be Twenty Billion (20,000,000,000)

Dirhams.
2) A sum of Seventeen Billion Five Hundred Million (17,500,000,000)

Dirhams shall be transferred from the General Reserve Account, to
increase the capital to the amount referred to in item (1) of this article.

3) The capital may be increased by a federal decree based on a proposal of
the Board of Directors, presented by the Minister, and approved by the

[...]

Article (6) Financial Year
The financial year for the Central Bank shall commence on the first day of
January and end on the thirty-first day of December of each Year.

Article (7) Organization of Operations and Accounts

1) 本行資本額為二百億(20,000,000,000)迪拉姆。

2) 一百七十五億(17,500,000,000)迪拉姆由總準備帳戶轉

帳，將資本額增至本條第(1)項所定金額。

3) 依據理事會之提案，由財政部長提出並經內閣核准，得

以聯邦令增加資本額。該增加之資本額，由總準備帳戶

轉帳支付或由政府直接支付。

4) 本行資本額之減少，僅得以法律為之。

5) 本行應設立總準備帳戶，其金額不得超過依本條第(1)項
所定資本額之四(4)倍。其後，所有淨收益應自動移歸政

府。

6) 理事會應於每一會計年度結束時，扣除行政與營運費用、

為資產之準備與準備之減值及呆帳準備、本行員工服務

終止補償金與理事會可能決定之或有事項及/或其他目